
 

 

 
Date of issue: 4th July, 2011  

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat, Davis, Haines, 

Minhas, Munawar, O'Connor, Plenty and Smith ) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 12TH JULY, 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
(01753) 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in the 
Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th June, 2011 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Education and Children's Services 
Scrutiny Panel held on 9th June 2011 
 

7 - 8  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

4.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Committee Members to receive 
a response to prior notified  questions from the 
relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to 
pertinent, topical issues affecting their Directorate – 
maximum of 10 minutes allocated ). 
 

  

5.   Performance and Project Reporting for 2010/11- 
end of year out-turns 
 
(10 Mins Presentation-30 Mins Questions) 
 

9 - 48  

6.   Revenue Budget Monitoring to 31st May, 
2011(Periods One and Two)-TO FOLLOW 
 
(10 Mins Presentation-30 Mins Questions) 
 

  

7.   Climate Change Strategy 
 
(10 Mins Presentation-15 Mins Questions) 
 

49 - 54  

8.   Provision of Mental Health In- Patient Beds in East 
Berkshire- Report from  Health Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on 22nd June, 2011- TO FOLLOW 
 
(10 Mins Presentation-15 Mins Questions) 
 

  

9.   Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for 
information 
 

  

 (The Committee will consider any reports marked to 
be noted/for information and determine whether 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

future scrutiny is considered necessary:  maximum 
of 5 minutes allocated). 
 

10.   Forward Work Programme 
 

55 - 56  

11.   Attendance Record 
 

57 - 58  

12.   Date of Next Meeting- 13th September, 2011 
 

  

 
 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 7th June, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat, Davis, Haines, Minhas, 
Munawar, O'Connor, Plenty and Smith 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Matloob and Parmar 

 
PART I 

 
1. Declaration of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2. Minutes - 31st March, 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st March, 2011 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. Appointment of Scrutiny Panels  
 
The Committee considered a report recommending the re-appointment of the 
three Overview and Scrutiny Panels for the 2011/12 municipal year (it was 
noted that the number of Panels had reduced from four to three).  The 
Committee noted the seat allocations that had been calculated to reflect 
Political Group membership and statutory proportionality entitlement, which 
equated to 6 appointments to be offered to the Labour Group, 2 to the 
Conservative Group and 1 to the BILLD Group.  The Chairs of the Panels 
would be off
[...]
010-11 Performance and Finance Report  

 
Julie Evans, Director of Resources, introduced a report setting out the 
Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to financial 
management for the period up to and including March 2011 against exception 
performance monitoring and outlining the revenue and capital monitoring 
position.  
 
Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director, Professional Services, referred the 
Committee to the performance aspect of the report including the SBC 
Corporate Scorecard setting out exceptions, and the Gold Project update 
which provided individual project progress reports.  It was noted that of the 8 
active gold projects, 5 had an overall green status, 2 had an amber status and 
none of the projects had a red status.  The Culture, Learning and Library 
Service Transformation programme had now been completed and the 
Committee was advised that the closure report was being developed. 
 
Members asked a number of detailed questions about various projects 
including the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme.  It was agreed 
that the Assistant Director would take these questions to the next Project 
Board meeting and provide a response to all Committee members.   Further 
questions were submitted regarding the Britwell and Haymill Regeneration 
project and the Director advised that previously this had been classed as 
more than one project incorporating several separate elements.  The Director  
responded to a number of questions regarding the Town Hall and the 
provision of future committee facilities.  The Committee was advised that in 
the medium term the building would be used as a school but it was hoped that 
the scheme would incorporate council use of the building outside of school 
hours.  Interim arrangements for meetings at St Martin’s Place would be 
explored together with the use of alternative facilities at the Centre.  The 
Director also advised that designers would be sympathetic to the protection of 
the core section
[...]
th July 2011- Future Provision of Transactional Services for Slough 
Borough Council (update report). 

 
Resolved – That the Work Programme be noted.   
 

11. Date of Next Meeting - 12th July, 2011  
 
The next meeting of the Committee would be held on 12th July, 2011.   
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.19 pm) 

Page 6



 

Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 9th June, 2011. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Abe, Basharat, Davis, Dar, Haines, M S Mann, 

Minhas, Munawar, O'Connor, Sharif, Plenty and Smith 
  

Education Non-Voting Co-optee;- Mr C McGeachie 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Plimmer 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor P K Mann 
 

 
PART I 

 
1. Election of Chair for the Joint Meeting  

 
Councillor O’Connor was elected Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
(Councillor O’Connor in the Chair) 
 

2. Declaration of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. Presentation of Petition  
 
The Chair accepted a petition presented by Councillor Plimmer on behalf of 
residents. The petition requested the Council to “Save Horsemore Green Youth 
Centre”. The Chair advised that a more detailed report on youth services would be 
submitted to the September Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel at 
which the petition would be taken into consideration. 
 

4. Call-in - Questions following the report on IYSS presented to Cabinet on 
14th March 2011  
 
The Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that the call-in had 
been received in response to a paper taken to Cabinet in March regarding 
Integrated Youth Support Services. The Call-in raised a number of questions to 
which the Director responded. 
 
One of the parties of the jointly submitted call-in advised that historically when 
youth provision passed from Berkshire to Slough it was hoped that there would be 
more control over the y
[...]
onse to the third question the Panel was advised that there was no plan to 
employ more street based teams. The current teams were very experienced in 
providing a good service and it was confirmed that this would continue to be the 
case.  A Member asked whether, with the prospect of more focus on specialist 
provision, youth workers would be able to adapt to this role. The Panel was 
advised that it was important to have youth workers who could be versatile. With 
the recent cuts the youth service had been slimmed down from 112 staff to 76 but 
57 frontline staff had been retained. 
 
The Chair advised that some of the issues raised in the meeting would be picked 
up at the September meeting and extended an invitation to all Councillors to 
attend. 
 
Resolved:-  
 
(a)  That a report on Youth Services be brought to the September meeting of the 

Scrutiny Panel. 
 
(b)  That the March Cabinet report on IYSS be distributed to Scrutiny Panel 

Members. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.02 pm) 
 

Page 8



 

 

  

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
   
REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  
DATE: 12th July, 2011 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
(For all enquiries) 
 

Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director (Professional Services) 
01753 87 5213 

WARDS All 
 

PART I 
 

FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 
 

PERFORMANCE AND PROJECT REPORTING FOR 2010/11 – END OF YEAR OUT-TURNS 
 

1. Introduction and purpose of report 
 
This report shows the performance outturns 2010/11 for the Corporate Balanced Scorecard and 
Local Area Agreement performance measures and includes an exception report which highlights 
those indicators where performance has not met target.  Please note that not all end-of-year figures 
have been fully finalised and these will be updated when available.    
 
Recommendation/proposed actions 
 
Members are asked: 
 

• To note the progress and status of performance measures in the balanced scorecard  
report.   

• To review the actions for those indicators that have not met their targets highlighted in 
the exceptions report. 

• To note the continuing gaps in the report and endorse actions. 
 
The Local Area Agreement (‘LAA’) was signed up to in 2008, as a three year improvement cycle, to 
address the key priorities for Slough identified in the Sustainable Community Strategy. During the 
lifetime of the LAA we have experienced a change in national government, a significant economic 
downturn and a complete revision of the National Indicator Framework. Many of the National 
Indicators chosen for monitoring in the LAA have subsequently been abolished, with methods for 
collection, processing and / or reporting being removed. This means that, although the ‘end’ of the 
LAA has been reached, we are unable to quantify a final position on those indicators so affected. 
Other National Indicators, whilst continuing for the moment to be collected, are not yet finalised for 
the LAA end e.g. school achievement measures which depend on the results of examinations being 
sat by pupils in the current 2011 summer term. Also, end of year reporting is subject to additional 
layers of rigorous quality assurance checks and performance indicator values are determined as part 
of a suite of statistical data reported on government prescribed statutory returns, each of which must 
pass a series of external validations before the ‘final’ result can be determined. Statutory return 
submission dates run from end of May onwards. 
 
This paper provides an update on performance covering the period to the 31st March 2011 for review. 
The performance report is split into two key areas: 

 
1. Performance Monitoring Update (detail provided in Appendices A, B, C) 
Appendices:  

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 9



 

 

  

 

 
A: Summary of good performance and corrective actions for ‘RED’ rated indicators of under 
performance. Corrective actions in cases of underperformance have been proposed by operational 
staff responsible for p
[...]
 determined. The end of the LAA and the 
review of Sustainable Community Strategy mentioned above provides us with a rich 
opportunity to redefine both the priorities of greatest importance to Slough communities 
in 2011 and the years ahead, and to redefine the quantitative and qualitative measures 
that will best measure our collective success in addressing those priorities. To this end, 
a proposed performance management scorecard is under discussion with senior 
managers of the council. A draft version was tabled to CMT on 22nd June and a revised 
draft of this report is provided as Appendix D of this report. 

 
3.1.2. CMT have been asked to endorse the proposed method for performance reporting in 

2011-12, and to permit a similar consultation with members to ensure that a revised 
single model be adopted that also meets their requirements for scrutiny and for 
determining successful achievement of manifesto commitments. 

 
 ‘ 
 

 
‘’B’GH LSP AA 2010 - 11 PERFORMANCE STATUS AND IMPROVEMENT REPORT March 2011 Appendix 
BSLOUGH LSP LAA 2010 - 11 PERFORMANCE STATUS AND IM@BROVEMENT REPORT March 2011 Appendix 
BU SLOUGH LSP LAA 2010 - 11 PERFORMANCE STATUS AND IMPROVEMENT REPORT March 2011 Appendix 
BGH SLOUGH LSP LAA 2010 - 11 PERFORMANCE STATUS AND IMPROVEMENT REPORT March 2011 
Appendix BLSP LAA 2010 - 11 PERFORMANCE STATUS AND IMPROVEMENT REPORT March 2011 Appendix B

Page 11



 

 

  

 

 

 
 
EXCEPTION SUMMARY 
 
Many of the National Indicators can only be measured once per year. The choice of indicators monitored in quarterly reports is limited to those 
where performance information is available. 
 
Note that 40% of our LAA measures (20 discrete indicators) are rated ‘Green’ as having fully achieved or exceeded the target set. Just 7 
indicators did not achieve the ultimate aspirational target, and these are detailed beneath. The remainder are awaiting final results or can no 
longer be reported due to the national abandonment of the National Indicator
[...]
for Slough. It recognises that the Council, in partnership with Slough 
Forward, has a key role to play in leading and enabling a rapid improvement in the 
energy efficiency and carbon emissions from the borough’s transport, homes and 
economy. It also commits the Partnership to lead the city’s adaptation to the impacts 
of climate change. 

 
3.2 This Strategy sets out the strategic framework in which the Council and Slough 

Forward will tackle the Council’s corporate priority of climate change. It directly 
contributes to the delivery of the SCS priority ‘A Cleaner, Greener place to live, 
Work and Play’ by: 
 
• Improving public spaces 
• Creating a strong culture of recycling: by recycling 60% of waste by 2028 
• Improving energy efficiency:  by reducing CO2 emissions by 20% by  2028 
• Promoting sustainable public transport: all public transport and Council’s vehicles 

to run on cleaner fuel by 2028 
 

3.3 This report also takes into account the following additional policies and strategies of 
the Council: 
 
Strategic Plan 
 
• Reduce the impact of climate change on the Borough 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 49



 

 
Carbon Management Plan 2009 – 2014 
 
• To reduce the amount of energy used and CO2 emissions produced across the 

Councils own estate (including schools and leisure centres) by 40%, or 12,616 
tonnes of CO2, off a 2008/09 baseline of 31,540 tonnes of CO2, by April 2014. 

 
4. Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
There is currently no specific budget for climate change activity. Activities under this 
Strategy will be built into the existing business planning of the Directorates 
concerned and where possible be delivered from existing resources. This report 
does not therefore ask for additional funding. However the Strategy will require 
acceptance of potential spend to save activity. Should funding be required, separate 
capital bids would be submitted. In addition, external funding will be sought 
wherever possible. Working in partnersh
[...]
ecycling, 
planning, transport and facilities management. 

 
5.3.2 A Climate Change Strategy Summary document was published for consultation to 

the local residents in the autumn of 2010. Comments and feedback were received 
from consultees. The responses were varied with a number of positive elements, 
some negative comments and a large number of other ideas for consideration. A 
thorough analysis of the comments was carried out and a number of items were 
identified as feasible for immediate inclusion. Several have been identified as ‘for 
information’ and a large number are being subjected to a more in-depth review for 
possible inclusion in future developments of the Strategy and its forthcoming 
supporting Action Plan.  

 
5.3.3 The Climate Change Strategy was approved by Cabinet on 14th March 2011 and 

published 28th March 2011. It sets out the strategic direction required to meet 
national and local targets for reducing carbon emissions internally, across the wider 
community, and how we can adapt to severe weather events and future climatic 
change.  

 
5.3.4  As a signatory of the Nottingham Declaration, the Council committed to producing a 

Climate Change Strategy, developing a corresponding Action Plan and monitoring 
and reporting progress on the plan. Developing and implementing a Climate 
Change Strategy for Slough aims to reduce the long terms costs likely to accrue 
and provides a template and processes for key partners, businesses and partners 
to follow. The development of a supporting Action Plan will also provide the Council 
with the means to indentify monitor and report on the work required and undertaken 
across the partnership to deliver the improvements needed to tackle climate 
change. 

  
 

Page 52



 

5.4 Action Plan Development  
 

5.4.1 The Action Plan will outline the ways in which Slough Forward and the Council will 
try to limit the effects of climate change by lowering carbon dioxide emissions 
across the Borough and across their own operations.  It will outline how the Council 
and the Partnership will work with members and the community to lower their 
emissions and to start preparing for the impacts of climate change. This Action Plan 
will address both mitigation and adaptation. 

 
5.4.2 The Climate Change Partnership Delivery Group will be looking at the following 

areas to identify were improvements to climate change can be made and influenced 
at a local level. These will include: 

 

• Various feasibility studies 

• Addressing transport and air quality issues 

• Impact of Small Medium Enterprises on our local climate  

• LoCUS Project (Low Carbon Understanding for Small Businesses) 

• Liaising with Berkshire Climate Board   

• Working with voluntary groups 

• Working with our own Carbon Management Board and Assets Management 
Team 

 

5.4.3 Objectives: 
 

• Work with central government, partners and the community to contribute, at a 
local level, to the delivery of the UK climate change programme 

• Work with key providers, including the health community, emergency services, 
businesses and development organisations, to assess the potential effects of 
climate change on our communities and to identify ways in which we can adapt 

• Assess the Partnerships and the Council’s carbon footprint, evaluate measures 
to reduce it and achieve significant reductions of emissions across the 
Partnership, the borough and from all of Slough Borough Council’s operations 

• Encourage all sectors in the local community to reduce their own  carbon 
footprints and to make public their commitment  to action 

 
5.4.4 Performance monitoring 
 
 Progress on the delivery of this Plan will be reported through Slough Forward 

Partnership, LSP Climate Change PDG, Carbon Management Board and Overview 
& Scrutiny. Thereafter it will form part of the Council’s performance management 
framework. Where practical targets will be SMART (Specific, Measurable, 
Achievable, Relevant, Timely). 


[...]
R
D
 

 

O
V
E
R
V
IE
W
 A
N
D
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

 

0
7
/0
6
 

1
2
/0
7
 

1
3
/0
9
 

1
1
/1
0
 

1
5
/1
1
 

0
6
/1
2
 

1
7
/0
1
 

0
2
/0
2
 

0
6
/0
3
 

1
0
/0
4
 

B
a
s
h
a
ra
t 

 
P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

D
a
v
is
 

 
P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

H
a
in
e
s
 

 
P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

M
a
n
n
 

 
P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

M
in
a
s
 

 
P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

M
u
n
a
w
a
r 

 
P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

 
P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
le
n
ty
 

 
P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

S
m
it
h
 

 
P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th June, 2011
	3 Minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel held on 9th June 2011
	5 Performance and Project Reporting for 2010/11- end of year out-turns
	O and S Performance App B
	O and S Performance App C
	O and S Performance App D

	7 Climate Change Strategy
	10 Forward Work Programme
	11 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th July, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat, Davis, Haines, Minhas, 
O'Connor, Plenty (arrived at 8pm) and Smith 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Parmar   

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Munawar 
 

 
PART I 

 
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Basharat declared a personal interest in that a member of his 
family was employed by Slough Borough Council. 
 

6. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th June, 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2011 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.   
 

7. Minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Education 
and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel held on 9th June 2011  
 
The Minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Education 
and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel held on 9th June 2011 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

8. Member Questions  
 
None received.   
 
Jane Wood, Strategic Director of Community and Wellbeing, brought to 
Members attention the following recent developments: 
 
The Dilnot Report  

 
Members were informed that the Dilnot Commission Report had been 
completed on how to reform the funding system for adult social care. One of 
the key proposals was to share the costs of care in later life between 
individuals and the state, with individuals paying for their own care until they 
reached a ‘cap’, after which the state would pay for their care.  
 
At present, an individual’s contributions towards their care costs was 
potentially unlimited. The Dilnot Report was proposing to cap the contributions 
at £35,000, after which the individual would be eligible for full state support.  
The key points about the practicalities of implementing the proposed funding 
system were outlined.   
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.07.11 

 

Once the Government’s response to the report was known and whether the 
recommendations were going to be accepted, a further report would be 
submitted to the Committee for consideration and the potential impacts for 
those affected within the Borough.   
 
Southern Cross 
 
It was brought to Members’ attention that Southern Cross, one of the largest 
care providers within the private market, had recently announced that due to 
financial sustainability issues, it would be withdrawing its services from the 
care market.  
 
It was noted that two residential care homes in Slough were currently in 
receipt of services from Southern Cross. The Director stated that as the Local 
Authority, the Council had a responsibility to ensure that the individuals who 
were affected by these changes continued to receive the appropriate level of 
care.  A number of meetings, with various partner organisations including the 
PCT and neighbouring authorities had been scheduled to examine in detail 
the process of the transition of services. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding staffing levels at the two 
affected residential homes and how the suitability of any future care providers 
would be ascertained. The Committee was advised that any care provider 
would need to be registered with the Quality Care Commission and a 
business assessment would be made prior to any decision being made.            
 

9. Revenue Budget Monitoring to 31st May, 2011(Periods 1 and 2)  
 
Julie Evans, Director of Resources, outlined the latest financial position as at 
the end of May 2011.  It was outlined that there was currently a forecast 
overspend for the 2011/12 general fund at the end of 31 May 2011 of 
£632,000.  This level of overspend related primarily to the costs of Looked 
After Children which had been anticipated and Members had agreed to a 
£600,000 contingency sum to be allocated to this area.  It was noted that 
members had requested a full review of all associated costs in this area to 
ensure adequate resources continued to be maintained.   
 
It was highlighted that another forecast variance from budget was a £13,000 
under spend within the Resources and Regeneration directorate.  The 
Committee noted that the position as at the end of May 2011 had left an 
overall headline over spend of £632,000 against the general fund revenue 
account.   
 
A Member queried the over spend position relating to Education and 
Children’s Services. The Director explained that this was due to the costs 
associated with the Improvement Plan following the recent Ofsted inspection 
and that the £150,000 costs would be met through earmarked reserves.  
 
A Member requested that further details regarding the potential reforms to the 
Housing Revenue Account Subsidy System and potential flexibilities in how 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.07.11 

 

the Council may spend housing income and set rents be provided. It was 
agreed that the matter would be added to the work programme for the 
Committee to consider at a future meeting.  
 
Resolved  –  That the report be noted with regard to identified areas of risk 

and emerging issues and that the contents of the report be 
included for inclusion to the Cabinet meeting on 18th July 2011.   

 
10. Performance and Project Reporting for 2010/11- end of year out-turns  

 
Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director Professional Services outlined the 
performance outturns 2010/11 for the Corporate Balanced Scorecard and 
Local Area Agreement Performance measures.  Members were reminded that 
the Local Area Agreement (LAA) was signed up to in 2008 as a 3 year 
improvement cycle to address the key priorities for Slough as identified in the 
Sustainable Community Strategy.  However a change in national government 
and a complete revision of the National Indicator Framework meant that many 
of the national indicators chosen for monitoring in the LAA had subsequently 
been abolished; with methods of collection, processing and/or reporting being 
removed.  Consequently, what this meant was that although the end of the 
LAA had been reached, the Local Authority was unable to quantify a final 
position on those indicators so affected.   
 
Members were provided with an update on performance covering the period 
to 31st March 2011.  Details relating to the performance monitoring were 
outlined and the proposal for a new scorecard for use in the remainder of 
2011-12 was outlined. 
 
It was brought to Members’ attention that the Sustainable Community 
Strategy was undergoing a review, with the current priority areas for the local 
area being determined.  The end of the LAA and a review of sustainable 
community strategy mentioned had provided an opportunity to redefine both 
the priorities of greatest importance to Slough communities in 2011 and the 
years ahead, and to redefine the quantitative and qualitative measures that 
would best measure the authority’s collective success in addressing those 
priorities.  To this end, a proposed performance management scorecard was 
under discussion with senior managers of the Council and a draft version had 
been presented to the Corporate Management Team on 22nd June 2011.   
 
National indicator areas which had had an improvement were noted and 
included community safety, economy and skills, environment and health and 
well being.   
 
Members were informed that nine LAA indicators had been given a red status 
and details relating to corrective actions regarding the indicators were detailed 
for Members’ information.   
 
A Member requested further information regarding the percentage rate for 
staff appraisals that had been completed. The Assistant Director reported that 
a number of restructures had taken place across various departments and 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.07.11 

 

whilst this information was not currently available, it would be included within 
the performance and project report for the September committee meeting. 
 
The issue of members post was raised and in particular the difficulties 
associated with late/supplementary reports being circulated after the agenda 
had been despatched. Whilst the Assistant Director agreed to remind officers 
of the importance of adhering to report deadlines, it was noted that there were 
no plans for the twice weekly courier service for members post to be 
reinstated.      
 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That the progress and status of performance measures in the 
Balanced Score Card be noted. 

 
(b) The actions for those indicators that had not met their targets in the 

exceptions report be noted. 
 
(c) The continuing gaps in the report and subsequent endorsement 

actions be noted.   
 

11. Climate Change Strategy  
 
Roger Parkin, Strategic Director Customer and Transactional Services briefly 
outlined the strategic framework in which the Council was proposing to 
address the  corporate priority of climate change.  It was noted that the 
strategy would directly contribute to the delivery of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy priority, a cleaner greener place to live, work  and play 
by  
 

• Improving public spaces 
• Creating a strong culture of recycling: by recycling 60% of waste by 

2028 
• Improving energy efficiency:  by reducing CO2 emissions by 20% by  

2028 
• Promoting sustainable public transport: All public transport and 

Council’s vehicles to run on cleaner fuel by 2028. 
 
In order to achieve the objectives with the Climate Change Strategy 
document, an Action Plan had been formulated to identify monitor and report 
on the work required and undertaken to develop the improvements needed to 
tackle climate change.  The action plan would outline the ways in which 
Slough Forward and the Council would try to limit the effects of the climate 
change by lowering carbon dioxide emission across the Borough and across 
their own operations.  The plan would also outline how the Council and the 
partnership were to work with members and the community to lower their 
emissions and to start preparing for the impacts of climate change. 
 
It was highlighted that the Climate Change delivery group would be examining 
areas to identify where improvements of climate change could be made and 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.07.11 

 

influenced at a local level.  These would include various feasibility studies, 
addressing transport and air quality issues, liaising with Berkshire Climate 
Board, working with voluntary groups and working with the council’s Carbon 
Management Board and Asset Managements Team.  Members were informed 
that the Action Plan would be updated on an ongoing basis.   
 
In the ensuing debate a number of issues were raised, including the possibility 
of  a railway link into the Trading Estate, encouraging greater use of public 
transport by introducing an oyster card system and introducing financial 
incentives for individuals who recycled.  It was noted that information relating 
to the railway link into the trading estate and the possibility of recycling food 
waste would sent to members. The Chief Executive informed the Committee 
that the issue of oyster cards had been raised at a recent meeting with Mr 
Hammond, Secretary of State for Transport. It was noted that a new system 
was likely to be introduced for London within the next two to three years and 
there was a possibility of Slough joining in with that scheme   
 
Councillor Parmar, Commissioner for Environment and Open Spaces, 
informed the Committee that recycling rates within the Borough had increased 
from 8% in 2008 to 35% and that regular monitoring was taking place and 
reported in the Citizen magazine which was sent to all households in the 
Borough.  
 
Resolved – That the actions proposed for the development of a Climate 

Change Action Plan be noted.  
 
 

12. Provision of Mental Health In- Patient Beds in East Berkshire- Report 
from  Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 22nd June, 2011  
 
Members were informed that the report on the future of Mental Health In- 
Patient facilities in East Berkshire had been considered in detail at the Health 
Scrutiny Panel on 22nd June, 2011.  Naveed Mohammed, Scrutiny Officer, 
advised that following a lengthy discussion at the Health Scrutiny Panel it was 
resolved that Members of the Panel did not accept the findings of the public 
consultation regarding the provision of Mental Health In-Patient facilities in 
East Berkshire.  In the event that the Trust decided to relocate the Mental 
Health In-Patient provision to Prospect Park Hospital Reading Health Scrutiny 
Panel Members were recommending that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
refer the matter to the Secretary of State for review.   
 
Resolved – That the recommendations of the Health Scrutiny Panel, as set 
out in the report, be endorsed. 
 

13. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information  
 
None.   
 

14. Forward Work Programme  
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.07.11 

 

Details of the Forward Work Programme were noted. The following items 
were added to the programme: 
 

• Heart of Slough Update (inc information re Compulsory Purchase 
Orders) (September Meeting) 

• Housing Revenue Account Subsidy System (inc info re Choice Based 
Lettings) (September Meeting) 

 
Resolved – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

15. Attendance Record  
 
Noted. 
 

16. Date of Next Meeting- 13th September, 2011  
 
The next meeting of the Committee would be held on 13th September, 2011.   
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 
 


